

No. 25-851

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY GRAYSON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF TENNESSEE ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANTON METLITSKY
(Counsel of Record)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1301 Ave. of the Americas
17th Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 326-2000
ametlitsky@omm.com

JONATHAN HARWELL
ELLISON M. BERRYHILL
TENNESSEE ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
2 Int'l Plaza, Suite 406,
Nashville, TN 37217

TIMUR AKMAN-DUFFY
DANIEL LAUTZENHEISER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. Section 2515 Does Not Permit The Government To Use Unlawfully Intercepted Communications Against Defendants.....	4
B. The Clean-Hands Exception Undermines Title III's Uniform Administration And Privacy-Protective Design.	11
C. The Court Should Resolve This Split Now As Technology Fuels Unlawful Interceptions.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010)	6
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018)	21
<i>Chandler v. U.S. Army</i> , 125 F.3d 1296 (9th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	4
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	6
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979)	11
<i>Doe v. S.E.C.</i> , 86 F.3d 589 (6th Cir.)	7
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	2
<i>Garner v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 985 (W.D. Wash. 2022)	20
<i>Gelbard v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 41 (1972)	11, 13
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	16
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	15
<i>Nix v. O’Malley</i> , 160 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 1998)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Peavy v. WFAA-TV, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	6
<i>United States v. Baranek</i> , 903 F.2d 1068 (6th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	16–17
<i>United States v. Crabtree</i> , 565 F.3d 887 (4th Cir. 2009)	3, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Dorfman</i> , 690 F.2d 1217 (7th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 2005 WL 8165337 (N.D. Ohio May 9, 2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , 2025 WL 2366262 (6th Cir. Aug. 14, 2025).....	8, 10, 19
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 670 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	9
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	21
<i>United States v. Lam</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2003)	12
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 290 F. Supp. 3d 396 (W.D. Pa. 2018).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Murdock</i> , 63 F.3d 1391 (6th Cir. 1995)	3, 5, 7–9, 19
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 540 F.2d 319 (8th Cir. 1976)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Poore</i> , 2025 WL 1201946 (7th Cir. Apr. 25, 2025).....	15
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 63 F.4th 530 (6th Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>United States v. Tortorello</i> , 342 F. Supp. 1029 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)	12
<i>United States v. Vest</i> , 813 F.2d 477 (1st Cir. 1987).....	7, 9, 19
<i>United States v. Wuliger</i> , 981 F.2d 1497 (6th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005)	8
<i>Zweibon v. Mitchell</i> , 516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	17
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1).....	2, 3, 5, 12
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2515	2, 3, 5
Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197 (1968)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Department of Justice, <i>Searching and Seizing Computers and Obtaining Electronic Evidence in Criminal Investigations</i> (3d ed. 2009)	16
Eldar Haber, <i>The Wiretapping of Things</i> , 53 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 733 (2019)	17
Ioana Patringsenaru, <i>This Is What Happens When Your Phone Is Spying on You</i> , Univ. of Cal. (Mar. 23, 2023)	18
John Villasenor, <i>Recording Everything: Digital Storage as an Enabler of Authoritarian Governments</i> , Brookings Inst. (Dec. 14, 2011)	17
Mitchell Willetts, <i>SC Mayor Is a “Revenge Porn” Victim, and She Wants Laws to Stop It, Attorney Says</i> , The State (July 16, 2020)	18
S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968)	6, 7, 12
